

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

DAVID CHARLES ROARK,  
Defendant-Appellee.

No.

---

L.C. No. 08-9312-01  
Court of Appeals No. 316467

---

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

KYM L. WORTHY  
Prosecuting Attorney  
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS  
Chief of Research,  
Training and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P24381)  
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
1441 St. Antoine  
Detroit, MI 48226  
313 224-5792

**Table of Contents**

Index of Authorities ..... -ii-

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... -1-

Counterstatement of the Question ..... -2-

Counterstatement of Facts ..... -3-

Argument

I. In 2012 this Court held that defendants subject to lifetime electronic monitoring must be so advised when pleading guilty. Here, the plea was taken in 2008, and, while the defendant was not advised of electronic monitoring at the plea, the trial judge so informed him at sentencing and received no objection. *People v Cole* ought not be applied retroactively to cases on collateral review, and in any event defendant should not receive relief under the circumstances here. .... -6-

Standard of Review ..... -6-

Discussion ..... -6-

A. *People v Cole* should not be applied retroactively on collateral attack ..... -6-

B. Defendant cannot show prejudice under MCR 6.509(D)(3)(b)(iii) ..... -11-

Relief ..... -13-

## Table of Authorities

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Chaidez v. United States, --- U.S. -- 133 S. Ct. 1103, 185 L.Ed. 2d 149 (2013) .....	9, 10
Doe v. Bredesen, 507 F.3d 998 (CA 6, 2007) .....	10
Noonan v. Hoffner, 2014 WL. 5542745 (W.D.Mich.,2014). .....	11
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed.2d 284 (2010) .....	8, 9
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989) .....	9
<b>State Cases</b>	
Burgess v. State, 455 S.W.3d 21 (Mo.App. E.D., 2014) .....	10
Cardinal Mooney High School v. Michigan High School Athletic Association, 437 Mich. 75 (1991) .....	9
In re Justin B., 747 S.E.2d 774 (2013) .....	10
People v. Carp, 496 Mich. 440 (2014) .....	10
People v. Carpentier, 446 Mich. 19 (1994) .....	9
People v. Cole, 491 Mich. 325 (2012) .....	6, passim
People v. Sexton, 458 Mich. 43 (1998) .....	9

State v. Nation,  
759 S.E.2d 428 (S.C., 2014) ..... 10

**Statutes and Rules**

MCR 6.302(B)..... 7, passim  
MCR 6.508(D).....11  
MCL 750.520b ..... 7
